1756

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1756

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. albright, + Del. Surann.)
(By request of the Executive)

Passed March 26, 1985
In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1756

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Albright, and Delegate Swann)
(By request of the Executive)

(Passed March 26, 1985; in effect from passage.)

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all state road funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, to the state Department of Highways, Account No. 6700, supplementing chapter twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty- four, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated February 13, 1985, wherein on page XII thereof is set forth the revenues and expenditures of the State Road Fund, including fiscal year 1984-1985; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the state road fund available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1984-1985, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriations made from the state road fund to the state Department of Highways, Account No. 6700, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, as appropriated by chapter twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, known as the budget bill, be supplemented as follows:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.			
2	Sec	tion 3. Appropriations from	other funds.	
3		85—State Departm	ent of Highways	S
4		Acct. No	. 6700	
5	TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND			
6			Federal	Other
7			Revenue	Revenue
8			Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year
9	1	Maintanana Emma	1984-1985	1984-1985
10 11	1	Maintenance Expressway, Trunkline and feeder	Φ Δ	£ 40.522.000
12	2 3	Maintenance, State	. \$ —0—	\$ 49,523,000
13	4	Local Service	. —0—	67,155,000
14	5	Maintenance, Contract	. —0—	07,133,000
15	6	Paving and		
16	7	Secondary Road		
17	8	Maintenance	. —0—	19,584,000
18	9	Inventory Revolving	. —0—	1,425,000
19	10	Equipment Revolving		4,375,000
20	11	General Operations	. —0—	17,674,000
21	12	Debt Service		80,000,000
22	13	Interstate Construction	. —0—	160,000,000
23	14	Other Federal		
24	15	Aid Programs		128,021,000
25	16	Appalachian Program	. —0—	25,406,000
26	17	Nonfederal Aid	0	0.100.000
27	18	Construction		8,189,000
28	19	Total	. \$ —0—	\$561,352,000
29	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to			
30	supplement existing items in the aforesaid account for			
31	expenditure in the fiscal year of 1984-1985 and to reflect the			
32	new total spending authority of the spending unit for such			
33	fiscal year. Such increased amounts shall be available for			
34	expenditure upon the effective date of this bill.			

•				
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.				
Chairman Senate Committee				
Chairman Senate Committee				
Floyd Fullen Chairman House Committee				
Originating in the House.				
Takes effect from passage.				
Sould A. Wiele. Clerk of the Senate				
Clerk of the House of Delegates				
Dan Tonlevier				
President of the Senate				
Speaker of the House of Delegates				
The within Approved this the Uth				
day of Mihal Chases.				
GCU C S 641				

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 4/01/85 Time 10:38 Am.

NECEIVED 1985 APR -5 PH 12: 22

JAIS A MA